been presented solely for the purpose of providing the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

Upon completion of the merger, a final determination of the fair values of American National assets acquired
and liabilities assumed will be performed. Any changes in the fair values of the net assets or total purchase price as
compared with the information shown in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information may
change the amount of the total purchase consideration allocated to goodwill, deferred taxes, and other assets and
liabilities, and may impact the combined company’s statement of income.

82

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2023
(unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)
Atlantic Union
(As reported)

American
National

(As reported)

Merger
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 428,267 $ 113,054 $ — $ 541,321
Securities available for sale, at fair value  2,182,448  560,707  —  2,743,155
Other securities  960,788  9,332  —  970,120
Loans held for sale  10,327  4,048  —  14,375
Loans held for investment, net of deferred

fees and costs  15,066,930  2,244,464  (140,752 [a]  17,170,642
Less: allowance for credit losses  120,683  25,342  (1,322 [b]  144,703

Total loans held for investment, net  14,946,247  2,219,122  (139,430  17,025,939
Premises and equipment, net  114,786  32,443  8,376 [c]  155,605
Goodwill  925,211  85,048  100,651 [d]  1,110,910
Amortizable intangibles, net  23,469  2,812  91,880 [e]  118,161
Bank owned life insurance  446,441  30,022  —  476,463
Other assets  564,348  56,575  6,547 [f]  627,470

Total assets $ 20,602,332 $ 3,113,163 $ 68,024 $23,783,519
Liabilities

Noninterest-bearing demand deposits $ 4,310,306 $ 885,237 $ — $ 5,195,543
Interest-bearing deposits  12,101,681  1,766,679  (8,180 [g]  13,860,180

Total deposits  16,411,987  2,651,916  (8,180  19,055,723
Short-term borrowings  929,861  87,886  —  1,017,747
Long-term borrowings  390,440  28,384  (5,556 [h]  413,268
Other liabilities  445,574  16,887  9,638 [i]  472,099

Total liabilities  18,177,862  2,785,073  (4,098  20,958,837
Shareholders’ equity

Preferred stock  173  —  —  173
Common stock  99,088  10,535  8,541 [j], [k]  118,164
Additional paid-in capital  1,776,494  141,954  260,509 [j], [k]  2,178,957
Retained earnings  959,582  229,363  (250,690 [b], [j], [i]  938,255
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (410,867  (53,762  53,762 [j]  (410,867

Total shareholders’ equity  2,424,470  328,090  72,122  2,824,682
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 20,602,322 $ 3,113,163 $ 68,024 $23,783,519

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

83

)
)

)

)

)

)

)

)
) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
(unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Atlantic Union
(As reported)

American
National

(As reported)

Merger
Pro Forma
Adjustments   Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income
Interest and fees on loans $ 395,165  $ 50,964   $ 21,734   [l]   $ 467,863
Interest and dividends on securities:

Taxable  32,317   5,657   8,074   [m]   46,048
Nontaxable  17,804   91   28   [m]   17,923

Other interest income  2,507   1,021   —   3,528
Total interest and dividend income  447,793   57,733   29,836   535,362

Interest expense
Interest on deposits  117,100   10,093   —   127,193
Interest on borrowings  25,165   3,268   231   [o]   28,664

Total interest expense  142,265   13,361   231   155,857
Net interest income  305,528   44,372   29,605   379,505
Provision for credit losses  17,920   597   —   18,517
Net interest income after provision for

credit losses  287,608   43,775   29,605   360,988
Noninterest income  33,824   8,727   (2,074   [p], [u]   40,477
Noninterest expense

Salaries and benefits  122,547   17,472   —   140,019
Amortization of intangible assets  4,494   555   7,320   [q]   12,369
Other expenses  86,893   13,803   (620   [r], [u]   100,076

Total noninterest expenses  213,934   31,830   6,700   252,464
Income before income taxes  107,498   20,672   20,831   149,001
Income tax expense  16,604   4,375   4,375   [s]   25,354

Net income  90,894   16,297   16,456   123,647
Dividends on preferred stock  5,934   —   —   5,934

Net income available to common
shareholders $ 84,960  $ 16,297   $ 16,456   $ 117,713

Basic earnings per common share $ 1.13  $ 1.53   $ 1.32
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.13  $ 1.53   $ 1.32
Basic weighted average common shares

outstanding  74,914,247   10,627,052   3,719,468   [t]   89,260,767
Diluted weighted average common shares

outstanding  74,915,977   10,628,751   3,720,063   [t]   89,264,791

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

84

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Atlantic Union
(As reported)

American
National

(As reported)

Merger
Pro Forma
Adjustments   Note 2

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income
Interest and fees on loans $ 555,614  $ 82,568   $ 60,026   [l]   $ 698,208
Interest and dividends on securities:

Taxable  59,306   10,538   19,376   [m]   89,220
Nontaxable  42,903   407   68   [m]   43,378

Other interest income  2,612   2,491   —   5,103
Total interest and dividend income  660,435   96,004   79,470   835,909

Interest expense
Interest on deposits  56,201   3,553   8,180   [n]   67,934
Interest on borrowings  19,973   2,213   463   [o]   22,649

Total interest expense  76,174   5,766   8,643   90,583
Net interest income  584,261   90,238   70,827   745,326
Provision for credit losses  19,028   1,597   —   20,625
Net interest income after provision for

credit losses  565,233   88,641   70,827   724,701
Noninterest income  118,523   18,807   (3,775   [p], [u]   133,555
Noninterest expense

Salaries and benefits  228,926   36,382   —   265,308
Amortization of intangible assets  10,815   1,260   16,125   [q]   28,200
Other expenses  164,061   26,444   (869   [r], [u]   189,636

Total noninterest expenses  403,802   64,086   15,256   483,144
Income before income taxes  279,954   43,362   51,796   375,112
Income tax expense  45,444   8,934   10,877   [s]   65,255

Net income  234,510   34,428   40,919   309,857
Dividends on preferred stock  11,868   —   —   11,868

Net income available to common
shareholders $ 222,642  $ 34,428   $ 40,919   $ 297,989

Basic earnings per common share $ 2.97  $ 3.23   $ 3.33
Diluted earnings per common share $ 2.97  $ 3.23   $ 3.33
Basic weighted average common shares

outstanding  74,949,109   10,672,314   3,735,310   [t]   89,356,733
Diluted weighted average common shares

outstanding  74,953,398   10,674,613   3,736,115   [t]   89,364,126

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

85

)

)

(a)

(b)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and explanatory notes have been
prepared to illustrate the effects of the merger under the acquisition method of accounting with Atlantic Union
treated as the acquirer. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for
illustrative purposes only and does not necessarily indicate the financial results of the combined companies had the